Jenniffer Nelson Clark (7947) Dominion Energy Utah 333 South State Street P.O. Box 45360 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145 (801) 324-5392 (801) 324-5395 (fax) Jenniffer. Clark@dominionenergy.com

Attorney for Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah

## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH**

APPLICATION OF DOMINION ENERGY UTAH TO CHANGE THE INFRASTRUCTURE RATE ADJUSTMENT Docket No. 19-057-28

# DOMINION ENERGY UTAH'S MOTION TO REPLACE DEU EXHIBITS 1.05 AND 1.06 AND DEU EXHIBITS 1.05C AND 1.06C

Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah ("Dominion Energy" or "Company"), respectfully moves the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") to substitute DEU Exhibits 1.05 and 1.06 of the Application filed on November 1, 2019, with attached DEU Exhibits 1.05C and 1.06C. The Company reviewed these exhibits and discovered typographical errors. Specifically, the TBF and TS classes (sections 5.02 and 5.04) incorrectly reflect a change to the Base Annual firm demand charge per dekatherm. There should be no change to the base annual demand charge. The individual tracker surcharge was correct for both classes. The Company has corrected these errors in the attached DEU Exhibits 1.05C and 1.06C. The Company has discussed this matter with representatives of the Utah Division of Public Utilities (Division) and the Division has authorized the Company to represent that the Division supports this Motion. Based on the foregoing, the Company respectfully requests that the Commission replace DEU Exhibit 1.05 with the attached DEU Exhibit 1.05C, and replace DEU Exhibit 1.06 with the attached DEU Exhibit 1.06C in the record.

DATED: November 27, 2019.

bon Clalle

Jenniffer Nelson Clark Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah Attorney for Dominion Energy Utah

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing DOMINION ENERGY'S

# MOTION TO REPLACE DEU EXHIBITS 1.05 AND 1.06 WITH DEU EXHIBITS 1.05C

1.06C was served by email upon the following as set forth below on November 27, 2019:

Patricia E. Schmid Justin C. Jetter Assistant Attorneys General 160 East 300 South PO Box 140857 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 pschmid@agutah.gov jjetter@agutah.gov

Michele Beck Office of Consumer Services 400 Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 mbeck@utah.gov - Chris Parker Division of Public Utilities 400 Heber M. Wells Building 1160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111

## chrisparker@utah.gov

Robert J. Moore Steve Snarr Assistant Attorneys General 160 East 300 Sought PO Box 140857 Salt Lake City Utah, 84114-0857 rmoore@agutha.gov stevensnarr@agutah.gov